allocated to other assets or liabilities.  Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included

in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the asset’s carrying amount only where it is probable a future economic benefit will flow
to the Group and cost can be reliably measured. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

Where part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

Investment properties are derecognised either when they have been disposed of or when the investment property is permanently

withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gains or losses on the disposal of an
investment property are recognised in profit or loss in the period of derecognition.

The below sensitivities have been provided additional information in response to COVID-19 and prior year comparatives are not available as

these have not been reported previously.

31 March 2020 Adopted value
Capitalisation rate

- 25bp

Capitalisation rate

+ 25bp

Discount rate

- 25bp

Discount rate

+ 25bp

Actual value ($000)  343,355

Impact of assumption change ($000)  14,260  (13,030)  6,020  (5,835)

Impact of assumption change (%) 4.2% (3.8%) 1.8% (1.7%)

Property held for sale 31 March 2019

$000

Additions¹

$000

Capital expenditure²
$000

31 March 2020

$000

862-880 Great South Road land  2,753  40  382  3,175

Total  2,753  40  382  3,175

35Augusta Industrial Fund Limited Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

1 Includes acquisition costs.
2 Includes capitalised interest on development. The effective interest rate applied to capitalised interest was 3.12% for the period ended 31 March 2020 (2019: 3.70%).

Accounting Policy - Property Held For Sale

The Group classifies investment property as held for sale when the carrying amount will be recovered through a sale transaction.
The assets and liabilities must be held for immediate sale and the Group must be committed to selling the asset either through

entering into a contractual sale and purchase agreement or by entering into a campaign to market the property sale with the

clear intention of disposal. The sale must be highly probable, an active programme to locate a buyer must be in place and the

disposal plan must have been initiated. A completed sale is expected to take place within one year from the date of

[…]

specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable base rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed notional
principal amount.

As at balance date, the Group had the following assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk:

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities as and when they
fall due.

The Group’s policy for management of liquidity risk is to maintain a minimum level of cash or undrawn debt facility limits to meet working

capital requirements. The Group manages its risk by monitoring cash flow on an ongoing basis.

The following table details the remaining contractual maturity for the Group’s financial liabilities. The table has been drawn up based on the
undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay and all interest rate
variables being held constant.

Interest payable on borrowings is calculated up to loan expiry. Refer to Note 7 for further details on borrowings.

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to the Group profit and equity, resulting from a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant.

2020

$000

2019

$000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  983  3,181

 983  3,181

Liabilities

Borrowings (unhedged)  72,500  28,800

Fair value of interest rate swaps  4,945  2,286

 77,445  31,086

2020

$000

2019

$000

Net impact on profit and equity  (+1%)  1,875  2,861

Net impact on profit and equity  (-1%)  (1,875)  (2,861)

41Augusta Industrial Fund Limited Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

2020
 < 1 Year

$000

1 - 5 Years

$000

> 5 Years
$000

Total

$000

Financial liabilities

Payables  1,887  -  -  1,887

Borrowings  -  156,500  -  156,500

Interest payable on borrowings  3,264  3,523  -  6,787

Interest payable on swaps  1,206  2,556  2  3,764

Lease finance cost (ground lease)  81  310  798  1,189

Total financial liabilities  6,438  162,889  800  170,127

2019
 < 1 Year

$000

1 - 5 Years

$000

> 5 Years
$000

Total

$000

Financial liabilities

Payables  3,274  -  -  3,274

Borrowings  -  112,800  -  112,800

Interest payable on borrowings  3,305  6,882  -  10,187

Interest payable on swaps  488  1,446  4  1,938

Lease finance cost (ground lease)  81  315  873  1,270

Total financial liabilities  7,148  121,443  877  129,468

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a transaction with the Group will fail to discharge its obligations, causing the Group to incur

a financial loss. Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents and trade and
other receivables. The Group’s policy is to assess the creditworthiness of prospective tenants. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk

on an ongoing basis, through regular communication with tenants and by receiving rental income monthly in advance. Maximum exposures

to credit risk at balance date are the carrying amounts of financial assets in the statement of financial position. There were no impaired